Garden City Field Office 2508 Johns Street Garden City, Kansas 67846-2804



Phone: (620) 276-2901 Fax: (620) 276-9315 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer Michael A. Meyer, Water Commissioner

May 25, 2017

PELAJO PROPERTIES SUSAN B. HUDSON 1861 RIDGE ROAD POTTSTOWN PA 19465

RE: Application to Change the Place of Use File Nos. 27993, 27994, 40961, 40979, 40992, 41004.

Dear Ms. Hudson:

Enclosed you will find a Summary Order Approving Application for Change in Place of Use for the above referenced files. Since these orders modify the original documents, it should be recorded at the County Register of Deeds.

These orders modify the authorized acres that can be irrigated by these files. The authorized place of use is as shown on the plats within the change approvals.

A condition of this order is that an acceptable flow meter must be properly installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. This water flow meter shall be used to provide information required on the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and end of the report year).

This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order. The date of service is the date listed on the enclosed *Certificate of Service*.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call this office or arrange an appointment for additional assistance. Please refer to the file number when you contact us if you wish to discuss a specific file.

Sincerely.

Thomas P. Makens

Assistant Water Commissioner

TPM:tpm Enclosures GMD#3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 76 day of May 2017, I hereby certify that the attached original Approval of Application to Change the Place of Use under Water Right, 27993, 27994, 40961, 40979, 40992, 41004 dated May 25, 2017, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

PELAJO PROPERTIES SUSAN B. HUDSON 1861 RIDGE ROAD POTTSTOWN PA 19465

Copy provided to GMD#3

Division of Water Resources

Submit completed application to: K visas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.

Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

than	agraph i 100 fe it(s) of d	et, or if	place	of use	e will b	oe cha	eted. inged,	Comp includ	olete a e a to	II othe pograp	e rapp ohic m	licable ap or	porti detaile	ons. d plat	lf char show	ige in p ing the	ooint o	f divers	sion is greater and proposed
poiri	ii(s) or u	(VCI SION	anuro	place	or use	٠.													EIVED
								F-24-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	- XX * W.W.		Vicential Control of the Control of	og western blank at t							CIAIM
	File No. 27994													APR £8 2017					
1.	Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): Garden City Field Office DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCE Point of Diversion Point of Diversion																		
	under th	ne watei	right v	which i	s the s	subject	of this	s applic	cation	in acco	ordanc	e with	the co	nditior	s desc	cribed	below.		
	The source of supply is: Groundwater Surface water																		
	Name and address of Applicant: PELAJO PROPERTIES SUSAN B. HUDSON 1861 RIDGE ROAD POTTSTOWN PA 19465																		
	Phone I	dumber.	()		,			Email	addre	ss:								
	Name a	nd addr	ess of	Water	Use C	orresp	onder	nt: <u>PE</u> l	LAJO I	PROP	ERTIE	S SUS	SAN B	. HUD	SON				
	<u>1861 RI</u>	861 RIDGE ROAD POTTSTOWN PA 19465																	
	Phone Number: () Email address:																		
	-	ne presently authorized place of use is: wner of Land NAME: PELAJO PROPELAJO PROPERTIES SUSAN B. HUDSONERTIES-																	
	Owner o												. HUD	SONE	RTIES)			
								D PC				1465							
	(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)																		
				1	Ξ¼	Γ	NW%					SW¼			SE¼				TOTAL ACRES
Sec		Range	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW%	SW%	SE/	NE¼.		SW¼	SE¼	NE%	NW¼	SW¼	SE¼	ACITES
19		37w	ļ						<u> </u>		34	34	34	34					136
30		37w	40	40	40	40	40	37.08		40	40		37.44		40	40	40	40	629,04
24	33	38w					36	13	36	40	40	36	13	36	34	34	34	34	386
1. If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to: Owner of Land NAME: PELAJO PROPELAJO PROPERTIES SUSAN B. HUDSONERTIES ADDRESS: 1861 RIDGE ROAD POTTSTOWN PA 19465 (If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)																			
				NE			.,	NW				SW	DZ.			er	:17.		TOTAL
Sec.	. Twp.	Range	NF1/	NW14		SE%	NF1/	NWN		SE%	NEW	NWN		SE%	NE%	SE% NE% NW% SW% SE%			TOTAL ACRES
19	33	37w			07,74		1,007	L·1	L-Z	52,4	31	31	31	· 31	1112/4	7,7,7,4	51174	UC/4	124
30	33	37w	13	36	40	36	40	37.08.	37.2	40	40		37.44		36	40	36	13	556.04
24	33	38w	13	36	40	36	36	13	36	40	40	36	13	36	31	31	31	31	499
													····					······································	
	Ear Offi	ao Uco	Onive	Codo		Ear	0621	ച്ച് വ	o TP :	ış	miles on Acadique	Pa	onint i	3.56c	<u></u>	-17	Chan	l. 44	36

		رى دىن ئىلىنى ئىلىنى ئىلىنى ئىلىنى ئىلىن			
5.	Presently authorized poi	nt of diversion:			
	One in the	Quarter of the		Quarter of the	Quar.e
	of Section	, Township		Quarter of the South, Range	(EW)
	in '	County, Kansas,	feet No.	th feet West of Sout	heast corner of section.
- 1	Authorized Date	Authorized Cuantity		Deoia oi weli	(Teet)
	/DWR use only: Comput	ter ID No. GF	\$	feet North	feet West)
	This point will not be	changed This point wil	I he chan	ged as follows:	
		sion: (Complete only if cham			Quarte
	One in the	Quarter of the		Quarter of the	Quarte
	of Section	, Tov/nship		South, Range	(E/VV)
-	in	_ County, Kansas,	teet No	thfeet West of Sout	neast corner of section.
	Proposed Rate	Proposed Quantity _	W	Proposed well depth (feet)
	This point is: Additiona	il Well	other wate	rights that will use this point	
з. Г	Presently authorized poi	nt of diversion:		CO proper at the material materials of CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.	Alcohol II
	One in the	Quarter of the		Quarter of the	Quarte
	of Section	. Township		South, Range	(EW)
١	in	County Kansas	feet No	th feet West of Sout	heast corner of section.
	Authorized Rate	Authorized Operano		Depth of well	(feet)
	/DMP use only: Comput	for ID Ma) <u>e</u>	feet North	feet West)
		changed [] This politi wil			
		-			
-		ion: (Complete only if chang			Ouada
	One in the	Quarter of the		Quarter of the	Quarte
	of Section	, Township		South, Range	(E/VV)
	in	County, Kansas,	_ teet No	th feet West of Sout	neast corner of section.
	Proposed Rate	Proposed Quantity _		Proposed well depth (feet)
	This point is: Additiona	il Well 🔲 Geo Center List o	other wate	rights that will use this point	
7.	Why do you need a new po	int of diversion?	13a.	If the proposed point of diversion feet of the existing point of divers	ion, indicate its location o
	no change to well location			the diagram below in relation to the	e existing point of diversic
	no ditango to won to danon	·		(PLEASE NOTE: The "X" in represents presently authorized	point of diversion.)
				North	,
				100 50 0	50 100
В.	If a well, is the test hole log	attached? ☐ Yes No			
^	MII . de usu proposo	to complete the new point	of		-
9.	diversion?	to complete the new point	OI .		
	(iversion:			50 - + -	+ - 150
				_	
10	If the point of diversion is a	well:			
10.	•			West $0 = 111 1111 \overline{X}11$	II II I I I I East
	(a) What are you going to	go with the old well?		area	-
				. =	+] 50
				50 = + =	+ - = 50
	/h) When will this he done	?			_
	(D) When will the be done			F	
	0 1 1 11 11	District recommended	loo	100 50 _0 .	50 100
11.	Groundwater Managem attached? Yes		IOH	South Scale 1" =	
	attached?	INO			
12	Assisted by tpm		13b.	If the proposed point of diversion	will be relocated more the
141	Unglored by thirt			100 feet but within 1320 feet diversion, attach a topographic	map or aerial photogram
				For groundwater sources, show a	ll wells (including domest
				within one-half mile of the propose names and mailing addresses of	d point of diversion and the
				water sources, show the name	es and addresses of t
				landowner(s) one-half mile dowr	istream and one-half m
				upstream from your property lines.	

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO. 27994

MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

		<i>ed;</i> Th of Land	N	IAME:	PELA	JO PF	ROPER	RTIES	SUSA											
			ADDF	RESS:	1861	RIDGI	ROA	D P	OTTS	rown	PA 1	9465								
					N	lW¼			SW¼				5	TOTAL						
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE%	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE%	NW%	sw/	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/a	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/2	SW1/4	SE14	ACRES	
25	33	38w	ļ				36	13	36	40	40	36	13	36	32	40	40	40	402	
35	33	38w	_												32.5	32.5	32.5	32.5	130	
36	33	38w	40	40	40	40	40	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	543.2	
C)wner d	of Land	N	AME:	VERN	IA-L-&	EDW/	ARD-C	JONE	S 29	95-HW	Y-50-(SRANI	NUL-C	10173	1-CO-	81503			
				ESS:																
NE¼							NW%				SW¼			SE¼				TOTAL		
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE%	NW14	SW%	SE%	NE%	1	SW1/4	SE¼	NE%		1	SE¼	NE¼		T	SE1/4	ACRES	
25	33	38w	13	36	40	36										Ī			125	
0	wner c	f Land	N/	AME:											****					
			ADDR																	
				NE	= 1/4			N	W¼	·		SW¼				s	TOTAL			
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW14	SW1/4	SE%	NE%	NWN		SE%	NE1/4	1		SE1/4	NE%		1	SE¼	TOTAL ACRES	
		X				f	}								1,12,1	1,,,,,	1	J G Z / L		
													1							
		ed: If th f Land -	NA		PELA	O PR	OPER	TIES	SUSA	N B. H	IUDSO	IN	the pla	ace of	use be	chan	ged to:			
NE%						1	k ii	N1/4		Į .	SW¼									
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE¼	NW%	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW14	T	SE%	NE¼	NWW	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NWX	sw%	SE¼	TOTAL ACRES	
25	33	38w	11274	1,11.74	01173	02/1	36	13	36	40	40	36	13	36	28	35	38	36	387	
35	33	38w										- 00	- 10		31	31	31	31	124	
36	33	38w	35	37	39,56	40	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	31.2	525,96	
	unor o	[] and	N/A			ا ع ا ۸				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 	,	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>			l	
O.	WHEI O	f Land - /		ESS: <u>}</u>														re	CH20	
<u></u>				s.ir-	17								44.4							
Sec.	Twp.	Range	NE%	NW%		SE¼	NEW		sw%	CE1/	NE1/4	SV NW14		SE¼	NE¼	SE NW1/4		0514	TOTAL ACRES	
25	33	38w	13	36	40	36	146:74	1987/4	SVV /4	OE/4	INE /4	1444 74	SVV /4	SE74	NE%	NVV %	SWA	SE¼	125	
					-10		·												123	
			NIA	NAT".	***************************************										J			i		
O	wner of	Land -	NA ADDRE	_		·														
						i i					r									
0.	T	Bass I	NEW	NE:	- 1		NW¼				<u> </u>	SW¼			SE½				TOTAL ACRES	
Sec.	TWP.	Range	NE¼	NW¼	244%	SE¼	NE¼	NW%	SW¼	SE¼	NE%	NW¼	SW¼	SE¼	NE%	NW¼	SW¼	SE¼		
_0							-													
					<u> </u>	<u></u> J							<u></u>	<u></u>						

Page ____

File No. _____

DWR 1-121-2 (Rev. 01/23/2008)

	•	

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300	or fewer feet from	n existing pe	oint of di	version, complete the t	ollowing:	
(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the ☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners must			s) of use	ldentified in this applic	ation?	
 (b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the affected if this application is approved as reques ☐ Yes ☐ No (If yes, all owners mu 	ted?) of use i	dentified in this applic	ation be adv	versely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, v☐ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners mus			age to pro	operty, public health or	safety?	
If the application proposes a surface water change in poir or a change in place of use, the application must be signe agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation)	ed by all owners o	groundwater of the curren	r change tly autho	in point of diversion grized place of use, or t	reater than 3 heir duly au	800 feet thorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my cage and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a their behalf, in regard to the water right(s) to we contained in this application are true, correct and	a duly authoriz hich this appli d complete.	ed agent o cation per	of the o rtains.	wner(s) to make th I further verify tha	is applicat t the state	ion on ments
Dated at FoT+5 Yown	_ . Kans as, this _	<u>29</u> d	ay of	September	, 20	<u> 4</u> .
X Alman B. Hulson		Pel	Ajo (Proprieties (Spouse)	LLIP	
(Owner)		,		(Spouse)-		
Susaw B. Hudson	<u> </u>		•			
(Please Print)	· All No.			(Please Print)		
Mulled Become to (Owner)				(Spouse)		
Mildred Greenwood Revocable Trust						
(Please Print) * Material Structure		is		(Please Print)		
(Owner)			· · · · · · ·	(Spouse)		
Kenneth M. Greenwood Revocable Trust						
(Please Print)	MMONWEALTH C	DE DENNSYL	VANIA	(Please Print)		
Olate of Manne	NOTARIA	L SEAL				
County of VILESTEV) S	Robert M. Rowlan	o., Chester C	ounty			
bereby certify that the foregoing application was:	Ay Commission Ex	pires July 5, presenceofa	ZU19 INDARIGO	n to before me this	39 de	ay of
,			/	Atm (2	1
My Commission Expires July 5 2019.				Notary Public		
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signat the appropriate fee must be paid.	be complete, all of tures of all the appr	the applicable opriate owner	portions s' must be	of the application form me e affixed to the application	ust be comple n and notarize	ted with ed; and
	FEE SCHEDULE					
Each application to change the place of use or the point of forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kan (1) Application to change a point of diversion more (2) Application to change a point of diversion more (3) Application to change the place of use	diversion under t isas Department feet or less o than 300 feet	- his section s t of Agricult	ture 		\$100))
		• •				

SUMMARY ORDER API ... OVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE .ND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-14-3 and other applicable provisions of the *Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq.*, and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, K.A.R. 5-1-1 et.seq. With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 27994 A change application was received on <u>Horic 18, 2017</u> requesting that the place of diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application. requesting that the place of use and / or point of On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. X Applicable ☐ Not Applicable The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a ____ Applicable radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. Not Applicable The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than _ feet from the previously Not Applicable Applicable authorized point(s) of diversion. As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance ☑ Not Applicable with K.A.R. 5-6-13. ☐ Applicable The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before December 31, 2017, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted and the Chief Engineer by March 1 fellowing the and of each selector was annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. ☑ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2016, or within any authorized extension of time. By March 1, 2017 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e. ☐ Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. ☐ Applicable All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. 🖂 Applicable 🗌 Not Applicable MNO 10. Additional Conditions are attached. ☐ Yes 11. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the *Kansas Water Appropriation Law* and the *Rules and Regulations* promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order APPLICATION APPROVED AND You have the right to a hearing in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3 SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED before this Summary Order becomes final action of the Kansas Department of Agriculture. Any request for a hearing must be filed with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Topeka, Kansas 66502, within 15 days after the date Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer shown on the Certificate of Service attached hereto. If a hearing is not requested in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3, this Summary Order will become effective on the 15th day after the date shown Thomas WHICENS (Print Name): Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture on the Certificate of Service. Date of Issuance: For Use by Register of Deeds State of Kansas SS County of Finner Acknowledged before me on 15 P. Makens by Thomas Signature: 22000 <u>Motant Public</u> SUE KEENY My Appointment Expires June 8, 2018 My commission expires (Notary Seal)

Page 4

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014)

File No.

STATE OF KANSAS, STEVENS COUNTY, ss:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, the day and year last above written.



Notary Public

STATE OF KANSAS, STEVENS COUNTY, ss:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of April, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, came MILDRED GREENWOOD, as Trustee of the KENNETH M. GREENWOOD REVOCABLE TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 6, 2007, who is personally known to me to be the same person who executed the within instrument of writing and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, the day and year last above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC: State of Kenses WAYIS: The ZA

Notary Public

Pelajo place of use

